Harri

280

1]

n

swing centre lathe




T.S.Harrison & Sons Ltd.

Union Street, Heckmondwike, Yorkshire, England, WF16 CHN
Telephone: 0924-403751/6 Telegrams: Harrison, Heckmondwike Telex: 55217

Harrison e

ustrated or specified data is not binding in detal, The manufariurers reserve e nght o madily design, speciieason and prce withoot notee,




Contents

Summarised Specifications

Installation

1) General arrangement and foundation plan

2) Installation instructions
3} Lubrication diagram

Operation
1) Controls diagram
2) Operating instructions
3) Lathe safety

Maintenance
1} Maintenance instructions

Parts Section
1} Parts ordering procedure
2)  lustration contents list
3) Spare parts illustrations
4) Standard/Proprietary parts code list

Electrical Wiring Diagram




Machine Specification
280mm (11in) swing Centre Lathe

500mm MODEL — 500mm (20 in) between centres
750mm MODEL — 750mm {30 in) between centres

This machine is manufactured to British metric standards throughout, and is available in two

bed lengths

Metric or English gear boxes and drive screws (together with the appropriate micrometer dials) are

optional variations.

summarised specification

Centres Height. .. ............ 145mm {6.7 in)
Admits Between , . .. .. .. 500mm {20 in)

OF vivvevns 750mm {30 in}

Swing OQverBed............. 280mm (11 in}
OverCross Slide . . ....... 178mm (7 in}

Spindle BoredtoPass.......... 35mm (1.375 in}
NOose. .. ovr i s ettt i D13

Morse Taper InNose Bush, . .. ........ 3

Speeds Number., . ... nnn 9
B0Hz —fRange..........c..... 40 - 1500 rpm
Machines {Motor . . ............. 0.9 kW (1.2hp)
or fRange,............... 80 -3000 rpm

Motor. .....ooevuennnn 1.3 kW (1.8hp}

or [Range. .........cvvvv.n 40 - 1500 rpm

| Motor {Single Phase} . .. .. 1.1 kW (1.5hp)

60Hz —FfRange........ccvvonn. 40 - 1500 rpm
Machines {MOtOr . . ... vt it i i iie o n 15 hp
or jRange................ 52 - 2000 rpm

MOtor . .. vt i ittt e s 15 hp

of |[Range........... ..., 52 - 2000 rpm

| Motor {Single Phasel . .. ........ 15hp
Leadscrew Diameter............. 25mm (0.98 in)
Thread .. ......... 6mm pitch or 4 TPI

Metric Gearbox with 6mm pitch Leadscrew
Threads Metric pitches (33). .. .0.25 - 8mm
English Pitches {33}* ...3-72 TP!
*(available by changewheels supplied
as additional equipment)
Feeds Longitudinal (21}. .. .0.012 - 0.4mm
Cross {21) ... ...... 0.006 - 0.2mm

English Gearbox with 4 TPl Leadscrew
Threads English Pitches (56) ....4 -84 TPI|
Metric Pitches (23)*, .. .. 0.4 - 10mm
*{available by changewheels supplied
as additional equipment)
Feeds Longitudinal (24) .. 0.0006 - 0.016 in

Cross (24) ..0.0003 - 0.008 in
Bed Width OverWays. . ...... 190mm (7.5 in)
Depth Under Headstock . . . . 230mm {9 in}
CrossSlide Width . . ............. 130mm (5.1 in)
Travel .. .. ci i e i e 166mm {6.5 in)
TopSlide Width . ............. ... 76mm (3 in)
Travel . v i i iian gz.nm (3.6 in)
Tailstock Quill Diameter . . ........ 38mm {1.5in)
Travel . .. .. it i g6mm (3.7 in)
Weight 500mm {20 in) Centres. . . .356 kg (785 lbs)
750mm (30 in) Centres. . .457 kg (1008 lbs)

Shipping
Data Gross Weight . . . . Packing Case Dimensions

L W H
500mm {20 in) Centres
457 kg (1008 Ibs} .. 1574 x 838 x 137tmm
(62" x 33" x 54"}
750mm {30 in} Centres

550 kg (1232 Ibs) . . 1828 x 838 x 1371mm
{72" x 33" x 54")

standard equipment

Single Toolpost

Work Driver Plate

No. 5/3 Morse Centre Bush
2 No. 3M.T. Centres

Spanners, Keys and Oil Gun
Machine Manual
& Standard Inspection Certificate

Hiustrated or specified data is not binding in detail: The manufacturers reserve the
right to modify design, specification and price without notice.



[ installation ]




1625mm

1375 mm { 735mm
750mm
500mm
| e 8
L g (DI Tty
. £ £ O¢ N
O o Peg & &
(O
S |

o
o
)

NE5mm
1080mm

-
-l

f L
o

440mm

B7mm —--I

L,

b N £
i £
jo]
5

O Mﬁ—
i 11“-&1{{ n_%‘"

L
L J £
REX 5
- ©
Lig]
i J

1000{500mm ctsmk)

. 140mm 2 140mm
155 1250(750mm cts.m/c) l




Lifting
The approximate weights of the machine are:-

500mm Model {500 mm/20""} between centres - 400 kg (880 Ibs)
750mm Model (750 mm/30”) between centres - 460 kg (1010 Ibs)

The machine should be lifted using a rope sling looped under both ends of the swarf tray.

Cleaning

Bright surfaces are coated with an anti-corrosive compound at despatch and this must be
completely removed using White Spirit or Paraffin (Kerosene) before operating the controls
or moving the slides. DO NOT USE CELLULOSE SOLVENTS. Oil the bright surfaces and
slideways AFTER CLEANING. {see Lubrication diagram).

Positioning

Locate the machine on a solid foundation allowing sufficient area for operation and mainten-
ance access. (SEE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT AND FOUNDATION PLAN]).

The lathe may be used when free standing, but for maximum performance it should be bolted

down.

{1) Free standing. Position the machine on its foundation and adjust each of the four
levelling screws to take an equal share of the weight. Then using an engineer’s
precision level on the bedways make further adjustments for level conditions.

{2) Fixed installation. Position the machine over four 12 mm (1/2"') diameter foundation
bolts, set to suit the base. (SEE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT AND FOUNDATION
PLAN).

Accurately level the machine as in {1), then tighten the foundation bolts evenly to avoid
distortion and finally re-check for level conditions.

Electrical Supply

Power should be supplied through an external fused isolator - recommended fuses being

15 amp for 220 volts supply and 10 amp for 380 to 440 volts supply. External wiring should
be of a permanent character and be undertaken by a competent electrician. SEE

GENERAL ARRANGEMENT AND FOUNDATION DRAWING FOR CABLE ENTRY.

Line connections and a substantial earth continuity conductor should be connected to the
terminal block (SEE ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAM).

If main spindle rotation does not coincide with that indicated by forward/reverse switch

at control station, interchange two line connections,

continued




Lubrication (Refer to Lubrication diagram)

Ensure that the headstock, gearbox and apron are filled to the tevel of the relevant oil sight
windows - and oil the cross-slide nut, dials and changewheel stud etc. through the appropriate

oil nipples using the oil gun provided.

Running-in
For optimum bearing life and performance it is recommended that high spindle speeds be
avoided during the initial life of the machine.

Alternatively a running-in procedure should be adopted as follows:-

Make a low feed rate selection and run the machine light for 3 hours at 260 rpm
then for 1 hour at 550 rpm

then for % hour at 750 rpm




[ Lubrication ]




,

‘l@
@

1 litre

@

Check levels and oil daily
Schauglas und 01 taglich Gberpriifen
Veérifier les regards et graisser quotidiennement

¥,

V0.5 titre
2 e )
Mobil =
. 4 Shall
DTEOIL |ENERGOL | HYSPIM | PW.LC. | NUTO | TELLUS | RANDO
HEAVY | HLPE8 | AWSG68 HEB 68 HD 68
MEDIUM |  (IS0) OR R68
OTE | ENERGOL | pyp NURAY | VITREA | REGAL
EXTRA | HP1s0 | .00 [ WLM s o peel
| HEaVY | (sl




[ Operation ]




PNOO R WN

(

MAINS ISOLATOR . 9.
FORWARD/REVERSE SWITCH 10.
COOLANT ON/OFF SWITCH 11.
EMERGENCY STOP PUSHBUTTON 12.
START PUSHBUTTON

FEED SELECTOR 13.
FEED SELECTOR 14.
FEED DIRECTION 15.

SELECTOR
186.

1 12 13 14

15

o 4

SPEED SELECTOR LEVER
SPEED RANGE SELECTOR DIAL
TOP SLIDE LOCK

TOP SLIDE TRAVERSE
HANDLE

QUILL LOCK

TAILSTOCK CLAMP

QUILL TRAVERSE
HANDWHEEL

CROSS-SLIDE LOCK
{in R.H. side of cross slide}

17.

18.
19.
20.

21.
22.
23

TAILSTOCK SET-OVER
SCREW

CARRIAGE LOCK

CROSS TRAVERSE HANDLE
TREADCUTTING
ENGAGEMENT

FEED AXIS SELECTOR
FEED ENGAGE
LONGITUDINAL TRAVERSE

HANDWHEEL




Starting the Machine

1.
2.

Ensure that lubrication has been carried out in accordance with the Lubrication diagram.

Check that the feed engage lever (22) and thread-cutting lever {20} are in the disengaged
positions and that the changewheel cover is firmly secured in place.

Select - Feed Axis - i.e. cross or longitudinal by means of the apron push-pull
knob {21).

Select - Direction of feed - by means of the headstock lower selector (8)

Select - Feed Rate - by referring to the charts on the headstock and selecting {in the
sequence listed) the appropriate positions on the gearbox selectors (6)
and (7). (Engagement of the feed gears may be assisted by turning the
main spindle)

Select ** Spindle speed by turning the speed range selector dial {10) to present the

appropriate range i.e. A B or C, then turn the speed selector lever (8} to

point to the required speed from the chart.
{Engagement of the drive gears may be assisted by manually turning the spindle}

Switch on the electrical supply at the mains isolator (1) which is the red knob at the L .H. end
of control station.

Select direction of spindle rotation by means of forward/reverse switch (2).
Start the spindle by means of start push-button (5).

Start and stop the feed motion as required by means of the feed engage lever (22)

Stopping the Machine
The machine may be stopped by the Emergency Stop pushbutton {4).

Operational Notes
FACEPLATES NOTE MAXIMUM SPEEDS:-

1500 rpm for 260 mm (12" dia.

COARSE SCREWCUTTING/ SHOULD NOT BE USED WITH
FEED RANGE 'J/ SPINDLE SPEEDS ABOVE 750 RPM.
NOTES
** See Installation instructions (RUNNING-IN) if starting the machine for the first time. continued

J

11




12

Then

And

Operational notes continued

Micrometer dials are direct reading (for work piece diameter reduction on the
cross-slide} and are of the friction-grip type for easy index settings.

Longitudinal traverse handwheel (23) may be disengaged by pulling it away from
the apron face.

Tailstock set over adjustment - is provided in the form of socket screws (17) mounted
in each side of the tailstock body, - a similar but ‘location-screw’ is fitted in the rear

face of the body.

Set-over adjustment is made as follows: -

Unclamp the tailstock - {lever 14)
Slacken the rear ‘location-screw’ {say one half turn)
—  Alternatively slacken one set-over screw and tighten the other until the required

setting is achieved.

Tighten the rear “location-screw’
Re-clamp the tailstock.

Leadscrew Drive

Drive to the leadscrew is obtained by first removing the torque limiter cover plate. Then slide
the driving sleeve towards the gearbox so engaging the shear pin with the leadscrew shaft. When
not in use it is recommended that the jeadscrew be disengaged.




r

MOUNTING OF CHUCKS, FACEPLATES and other
SPINDLE MOUNTED ATTACHMENTS.

Ensure that the location faces on both nose and
attachment are scrupulously clean.

Check that all the cams are in the release position
(Fig. 1).

Mount the attachment on to the spindle nose and
lock each cam by turning it clockwise using
the key provided.

A reference line R1 (Fig. 1) should be scribed on

each chuck or faceplate to coincide with the
reference line R on the spindle nose. This assists

subsequent re-mounting

NOTE:-
For correct locking conditions each cam
must tighten with its index line between
the two vee marks on the nose (Fig. 2).

DO NOT INTERCHANGE CHUCKS OR OTHER
SPINDLE MOUNTING ITEMS BETWEEN LATHES -
WITHOUT CHECKING EACH CAM FOR CORRECT

LOCKING.

‘\

y

| (Fig. 1)

Y

/’

T

TO ADJUST 'CAMLOCK STUDS’

Remove lockscrew (B).

Turn  Stud (A) one full turn, in or out
as required.

Re-fit and tighten lockscrew (B).

NOTE:-
A datum ring (C) is marked on each
stud as a guide to the original or
initial setting.

\

\-

Spindle Nose

13




(
(A) METRIC THREADS on METRIC LEADSCREW MACHINES
or
ENGLISH THREADS on ENGLISH LEADSCREW MACHINES
For these threads it is recommended that the “thread indicator
dial” be used - this allows the leadscrew nuts to be disengaged
at the end of each screwcutting pass, provided that they are
re-engaged in accordance with the chart mounted on the front
face of the dial unit.
METRIC LEADSCREW MACHINES
{(METRIC THREADS ONLY) ™ *
.. 025 20 14 | 1.4 21 135
The chart shows: o X |15 20 1
0.35 21 135| 175 21 135
in column 1. mm pitch to be cut. 0.4 20 14 |2 20 14
) 05 20 14 | 25 20 14
in column 2. (&) The requisite gear of the double pinion 06 20 14 |3 20 14
i . 5135 21 135
should be arranged to mesh with the g.;s 5(1) :3 : 21 0
leadscrew. 0.8 20 14 |5 20 14
1 20 14 | 8 20 14
1.2 20 14 |7 21 135
in column 3. The dial numbers at which the leadscrew \ 126 20 14 | 8 20 1 y
nuts may be engaged.
y be engag (" [JiDins )
a4 16 11 186
ENGLISH LEADSCREW MACHINES a% 135 | 12 16 gg :g
(ENGLISH THREADS ONLY) 5 16 | 14 16 | 32 16
5% 136 | 15 16 | 36 16
The chart shows: - 8 16 1% 16 38 16
6% 135 | 18 16 | 40 16
in column 1. T.P.l. to be cut. LI A 3 Wi
in column 2. Dial numbers at which the leadscrew nuts 8 16 22 16 | 52 16
8 16 24 16 | 54 16
may be engaged. 9% 135 | 26 16 | 56 16
16 16 | 27 16 | 60 16
\. \_ y,
( N
(B) ENGLISH THREADS on METRIC LEADSCREW MACHINES
or
METRIC THREADS on ENGLISH LEADSCREW MACHINES
or
ALL THREADS ON MACHINES NOT FITTED WITH THREAD INDICATOR
For these threads the leadscrew nuts are kept engaged throughout the cutting of any one thread.
This involves reversing the whole drive by means of the reverse switch {2) at each end of the
screwcutting pass whilst at the same time relieving or increasing the cut as required.
(Threads ‘A’ may also be cut by this method). »

\.

-
Thread —cutting

14



(" Lathe Safety

Every effort has been made in the design and production of the M250 lathe to comply with
statutory safety requirements and to provide a fundamentally safe machine tool. Its safety
features include:-

Covered leadscrew

Torque limiter on Feed Shaft

Fail-Safe switch operates if End Guard removed.

Shear Pin for leadscrew

Interlock in Apron prevents simultaneous engagement of feed shaft and leadscrew.
In the further interests of safety, attention should be given to the following notes:-

A. Machine Capacity

The dimensions of a component which can be accommodated on the M250 lathe are limited only

by the physical restrictions of the machine itself but responsibility for the following points with
respect to machining a component must inevitably rest with the user.

{1} Ensuring that the operator has had suitable training and possesses the required degree of
skill and experience to undertake the work.

{2} Providing suitable work holding and/or supporting equipment, i.e. chucks, steadies,
revolving centres, etc.

{3} Ensuring that suitable tooling is provided and correctly mounted.

(4) Ensuring that suitable feeds and speeds are selected (if in doubt select the lowest).
{5) Providing suitable workpiece guards and ensuring that these are consistently used.
B. Lathe Safety Rules

(1) Read and understand operation notes before attempting to use the machine.

{2} Keep lathe work areas clean.

{3} Keep area surrounding machine tidy.

(4) ENSURE YOU KNOW HOW TO STOP THE MACHINE BEFORE STARTINGIT.

(5) Do not interchange chucks or other spindle mounting items between iathes without checking

for correct locking {see operational notes).
{6) Use only ‘high speed’ chucks.
{7) Note maximum permissible speeds of faceplates {see operational notes).
(8) Remove chuck key immediately after use.
{9) Check load capacity of revolving centres.
{(10) Ensure workpiece guards are in position before starting machine.
(11) Do not use cracked or chipped tools.

(12} Check —
Spindle speed selected.
Feed rate selected.
Direction of feed, and that
Feed & thread cutting levers are disengaged before starting the spindie.

(13} STOP MACHINE IMMEDIATELY ANYTHING UNEXPECTED HAPPENS.

{14) Do not use coarse feed range on high spindle speeds (see operational notes).

(15) Do not change spindle speeds when spindle is rotating.

(16) Do not touch revolving chuck, spindle, or workpiece.

{17} Do not remove work from the machine without retreating the tool to a safe position.

k {18) Stop motors and switch off isolator when leaving machine unattended.

J

15



-

C.
(1)
{2)
{3)
(4)
(5)
{6)
{7)
(8)
{9}
(10)

(1
(12)
(13)
(14)

{15}

{16)
(17)
(18}

(19)
{20)
(21)

Personal Safety Rules
Report any accident, however small, immediately it happens.
Wear safety glasses.
Wear safety shoes.
Use barrier creams provided.
Wear your overalls buttoned up.
Roll sleeves up, or button the cuffs.
Keep hair short or wear a cap.
Use the correct size spanners at all times.
Be careful of, and remove if possible, burrs and sharp edges.
Use the correct type of sling when lifting workpieces, of the correct safe working load and
ensure it is not worn or damaged.
Stand clear when lifting workpieces or equipment by crane.
Obtain assistance when mounting heavy or awkwardly shaped workpieces.
Do not wear rings, watches, ties, etc,
Do not keep tools {scribers, etc.) in overall pockets.
Do not remove guards unless machine is stationary.
Do not wash hands in coolant.
Do not remove swarf with bare hands, use a rake or brush.
Do not manually lift heavy equipment.

Do not use files, scrapers, etc. without handles.
Do not lean on the machine.
Do not interfere with electrical equipment.

16




[ Maintenance ]







Changewheel Shear Pin (Fig. 1)

A protection against accidental overload in the end gear train is provided in the form of a shear
pin fitted in the splined sleeve on the top changewheel shaft. In the event of replacement being
necessary a 4 mm (5/32") diameter x 20 mm (3/4""} long mild steel pin should be fitted as
follows: -

Remove the hexagon nut, washer and changewheel, pull off the splined sleeve and remove the
broken pin parts from both sleeves and shaft. Fit new pin.

NOTE: The pin acts in single shear and will only enter the sleeve from the 'big-hole’ side.

Leadscrew Shear Pin (Fig.2)

A shear pin device is incorporated on the leadscrew adjacent to the gearbox, as protection against
overload, Instructions for replacing the shear pin are as follows:-

Remove the torgue limiter cover plate.

Disengage shear pin asserhbly by sliding away from gearbox face.

Rotate spring steel cover on its locating sleeve until access slot is exposed.

Release M5 dog-point set screw in sleeve and rotate sleeve and cover until shear pin is exposed

through slot.
Replace shear pin as shown in illustration {2) and re-assemble ensuring that the dog point of

the Mb set screw is correctly located.

Drive Belts (Fig.3and 4)

Access to the Drive Belt is gained by removal of the moulded end guard when vee Belt tension may
be assessed by applying finger pressure on the belt at a point midway between the two pulfeys

{fig. 3). For correct tension a deflection of about 10 mm should be possible.

To adjust the vee belt tension — release the lock nut on the adjusting screw (fig. 4) to increase
tension, tighten screw against the bed until correct tension is abtained then re-tighten lock nut.

It is important that when making adjustments a straight edge be placed accross the face of
each pulley to ensure that correct alignment is maintained.

Saddle Strips (Fig.5and 6)

Wear on the rear and front saddle strips may be accommodated by adjustment of the retaining
sleeves located in the top face of the saddle; two for the rear and one each for the two front
strips.

The procedure for adjustment is to first release the socket head screw, slightly turn the slotted
head sleeve anti-clockwise and then re-clamp the cap screw. Care should be taken to avoid
over adjustment; a 30° turn at the sleeve represents approximately 0.1 mm (.004"') take up in

the strip.

Tailstock Bed Clamp (Fig.7)

The angular lock position of the bed clamp lever is adjusted by means of the self-locking
hexagon headed bolt located on the underside of the tailstock and between the bed ways.

continued

19



Cross-slide (Fig.8)

Wear on the taper-gib strip may be adjusted for by clockwise rotation of the slotted head
screw on the front face of the cross-slide. The procedure being to first slacken the similar
screw at the rear then re-tighten this after adjustment to clamp the strip in its new position.

Top Slide (Fig. 9)
Take up for wear on the top slide strip is by means of the four (self-locking) socket set screws
in the front face of the top slide casting.

Cross-slide Nut (Fig. 10)
Provision is made for the elimination of backlash in the cross-slide nut, the procedure for
adjustment being as follows:-

Release only the rear pair of socket cap head screws in the top face of the cross-slide, which
allows a spring loaded device to automatically remove backlash. Re-tighten cap head screws,

-

20



The spindle bearing assembly is carefully set before despatch of the Lathe from our Works which
should ensure a high standard of performance without the need for further attention.

THE USER IS ADVISED NOT TO DISTURB THIS SETTING DURING NORMAL USE OF THE
MACHINE AND TO CONSULT OUR SERVICE DEPARTMENT IN THE UNLIKELY EVENT OF

A BEARING PROBLEM.

WHERE ADJUSTMENT IS UNDERTAKEN THEN IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT THE FOLLOWING
PROCEDURES ARE STRICTLY COMPLIED WITH.

TO CHECK FOR CORRECT SETTING
Checks should be carried out with the headstock in a warm condition achieved by running at a
spindle speed of BOO rpm for approximately ten minutes.
The correct bearing torque setting is 0.9/1.1 Nm (8/10 in Ibs) and can be determined as follows
(Fig. 1}:-
Wrap a length of string approximately three turns around the body of the chuck.
To the free end of the string attach a light spring balance and pull gently until spindle
commences to turn, continuing to apply a steady load just sufficient to maintain the
spindle in motion and noting the steady load registered on the balance.
Example: Using a 160 mm (6% in) chuck, the spring balance reading should be
1.14/1.36 kg (2¥2/3 Ibs).

BEARING ADJUSTMENT
Remove end drive guard, changewheels, swing frame and rear bearing cover.

Release locking screw in the bearing adjusting nut, Fig. 2. With the pin-key provided adjust the
nut as required - clockwise rotation to increase bearing load, Fig. 3. As over tightening will
seriously impair the life of the bearings it is recommended that adjustment be made in increments
not exceeding 3 mm (1/8 in) measured on the nut periphery. After each incremental adjustment,
the spindle should be run for a few minutes and the bearing load re-checked, as described above.

21







/

Parts Ordering Procedure

Quote:
Machine Serial Number

which will be found stamped into the front
face of the bedways at the tailstock end

\\MJ-‘

Refer to the appropriate assembly and

Quote:
individual Part Numbers taken direct from the lllustrations

NOTE: Quantity used (when other than onel is given in a circle following the Part
Number itself.

Where part numbers change with machine bed length then the model number is

given, vis.
or 750

Standard/Proprietary Parts (i.e. items which can be purchased from local Engineering
suppliers) may be identified by the "bracketed’’ letter code included in the Part Number,
and reference to the appendix at the end of this manual will provide a full description of
such items.

J

Parts Section

23



Contents List

901/1
801/2
801/3
802/1
902/2
902/3
903/1
903/2
903/3
904/1
904/2
805/1
905/2
906
907
908
910
911
912
913

Bed and cabinet

Drive

Changewheel guard

Headstock

Headstock gears

Headstock controls

Gearbox casting and shafts
Gearbox gears and shafts {(Metric)
Gearbox gears and shafts {English)
Apron casting and controls

Apron shafts

Saddle

Slides

Shafts, rack and bracket

Tailstock

Changewheels and swing frame
Standard equipment

Additional equipment {see section list)
Taper turning attachment

Bed capstan unit

Page No.
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
56
57

24



M8IWL)

501020 -4l

9038003

997

SKAVAILABLE AS ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT

*

MBxSO(FR)

INOOUBOOMmM)____.
9N002(750 mm)

S10003(500mm;)
MI2(EB) 910004(750mm) ‘\

910011(500mm SINGLE PHASE) USA OR

— BRAKE
810012{750mm SINGLE PHASE} MOTORS

SO100HB00mm}
S01002(750mm)

M10x35(FYIB)

901003(500mm)
901004(750mm)

M3xGIFRT)

1005

aNoo34

—-MEx12(F S} B

Mi2x60(FH) @)

M12(FL
MB(WN)A/R ¥ D

7/1908 %
(WILMOT BREEDON)

25




-

D905 50Hz SINGLE PHASE ONLY

MBx25(FH)@ 1 2 3 4

‘\

)

MBxX A0(FH)
) f MB(FN) MOTOR |TOP PULLEY Lﬁ{fﬁ KEY “g%;"g,ﬁ}gc
MBIEN)@ 08 802010 | 901012 | 6+5x40(KR) | 901007
p30s 902053 | a01022]  BLT.320Ki 901025
p3ons 902053 |Y01023]  B47-32KR) 901037
¢ S(WL) SINGLE PHASE
K145T | 902010 | 901013 |%6x36x1%6KS)| 901008
£ MSxB(FY) .
! @a@’/ % Klftﬁn‘fY 902057 | 901026 |36 x¥ex1 Y8 1KS)] 801008
&, 2000RFM OHU
] B)—901010Q)
f LS145T n e
‘ (A 5 ;‘. 901008 | s | 902061 901033 e x s x1¥8TKS) 901008
BLUE SPOT LH d5x25(HBKKD) | pgo
GREEN SPOT RH 902010 |301028] 6x5x40(KR) | 201007
AVM200 (TYPE 9) M6x30{F YYD | (60Hz)

i .]/902011

7 ; %/MB)\?O{FH)
S 3x12(MBK)
901036

SPZ 760(20FF)
80S....50Hz)
e LS PZ800

~ SPZ{3V/787 ...LS145T

NU-T-2/10{40%) 20FF
{SINGLE PHASE]}

MSXIO(FXwiL

/’/
pd

ﬂ}',./M5x6{FXw)@'X'

901023%

,
re

50Hz - 901024 —_
60Hz - 901035

S~
\\\

~

HMEXAS(FY)

2000rpm MOTQOR (1ph and 3ph)

26



4 )

1035-METRIC THREAD ENGLISH GE AROX
993-ENGLISH THREAD METRIC GE ARBOX)

1037(METRIC)
1038(ENGLISH)

B6x40(HBK)

301014

(24CE31-C3 (USA) KBSBEQR
(BURGESS)

MSxI0(FS) (D

901021 %

901016

M5Sxg6x12(F U}

27




74

%'BSPT T
(MAGNETIC)

820x1.2(CE)
020/42x12(BB3)
802009
902008

902028
@371 x1.6(RM})

M5x20(FY)@)

902020

G24x32x4(INA)

B3I0HTR)

L BSPT 902004

2

lancmas

20/23x20(DU@)
B27.6x2.4(RM)
802029

T MEx16FVI()

S02002

902001

METRIC

1009-1000RPM
994-1500RPM
1007 -3000RPM

DW4064/A(ADAMS)

SEE 902/3

o M3XEIFRIT @)

ENGLISH
1043-1000RPM
1042-1500RPM
1044.3000RPM
1034 -2000RPM




6C

396/22.4x0.5(D5X2)

( Maxzs(Fy)(i 32.1x1.6(RM)
&

MEx8(FR)
815/35x11(BB) S ©
ABO2HOB02 ‘
437 S 02027
$19x1.2(CE) B371x16(RM)
> : 2
220/42x12(BB) F
A X ‘ sozom 4 MSX30(FY) g745x3(RM)sk
@20%12(CE) ) ‘*4 8396x25, . 2
902005 ' 2 x0.5(DS) £ M8x8(FY )3
$G1a2 (3)
DIOTHO004(3)

902044 (3)

902054
220/42x12(BB3)

<

X IS 5
42 A
> e %
X 922x12(CE)(3) . 7P N
437 oS A O
) 02018 $ )
902024 | SX7x819(KW) ;

*K3000RPM M/C ONLY

N

e63x2(CE)

902026 55T

BxOxB22(KW)
®50x2(CE)
*QSZ; 5x3(RM) ®18x1.2(CE)
90205
2086 902023
902022
(GAMET)
12045/13085C R 619x1.2(CE)
i ¢ }

5

SEE 9021/1
8221x1.6(RM)




o€

e ; :

002036 902042 @16XUCE) @26x12(CE) 902043 902039  3x5xe13(KW)

902045
SP1208(M10) =

G T 1002 ﬁi‘
0 SP1208  8131x16(RM) , 902049
« , 90203 M3x6(FRTI(D)|
7 > | ez . O3 IX16RM 3x5xp13(K M3x6(FRT©
( ™ [l o7 f "(((ﬂ(f QO
prd ( . rd L0 1000 .;
‘ 2 : 902047 '

u &12x:C
YBspr *ICE)
3x5xB13(KW) 502034 e “f ;
45T "\ ” ’ : . / 7 502050
a b ’ / 7 4 ",{ & 4 m{
M5x8(FXW)-—~—-é [ | / ; ‘
902035 902038 ' ,
48 021302 .
3x5xBIB(KW) ENOTS) 34 0272 02 : MBXIBIEY)
: (ENOTS)

902048
MAx25(F YD)

207-GD0244.00
(FASTEX)

902051

-Wmexwz(m)ss

902033

SP1208

B10XUCEID)
902032




lg

/

1y 'BSPT

Yy aspr
S0°ELBOW

891x16(RM)(D)

s D303HO19 A
D303H0481/AQ)

M5x8(FY)®/%

207-GD0244-00

902051 @

M6Ex12(FR)ISS @)

810x1(CE) @)

MEx3O(FY)

@4x22(MBK}

1

MEx30(MBK)

995(ME TRIC)
O33(ENGLISH)

g BSPT

MEx20(MBK)

Ve

M5x20(FVIA) g030n

0 &
@18/20x20(DU)
- #

903002
T 903001

MGxBO(FY)

903032

903013

* DW4064/A(ADAMS)

MEx 20(FY}

DOOM2082
°6(5B) @ go3d28
8346x22.4x0508) )

¢22/28x4(SM®J

903005
D303H0271/A

812/14x12(DV)

SGa14

0303H0261/4
D303H025 74

85(sB)

SGa13
T

MEBXS(FXw )

MBxB(FXd)
D102H3004




ce

D303H0231/A

D303H0081A

SP1208(M10)
©7.1x1.6(RM)
203003

?15x1(CE)

D303HOI0 YA

803009

D303H017.1/A
903007

#8x30(MBK)

S03018 903017

903016
903019

12/14x15(DV)
D303HON /A

822x1.2(CE)

203014

SP1208(M10) @\\ﬁ 903029
&71x16(RM)

203015
04x20(MBK}

\ 903003




£e

~—

B8x30(MBK)

903023

D303H032.1/A

W__A._._,- ) . ’ f‘ i ifxzs/e(aa>®

@18x12(CE}

9B8x36(MBK)

D303HO301/A
D303HO311/A

D303HO17.1/A 903C27 D303H036 A

291x1.6(RM)D)

903024  @12/14x15(DU)

F1OXUCE)
903021 @

3x5XF13(KW) 10X UCE) @

SP1208(M10)

|
\.
| D303HO44.1/A
B22x1.2(CE)
{” N 903030
; SP1208(M10)
D303H0421/A (%) 2 4x20(MBK)

D403H0621

B371x1.6(RM)

803015




ve

e

HMaAXIOFEYI

#*SG344 _

e6(SB)H

AVAILABLE AS
3k ADDITIONAL
EQUIPMENT

904036
*k3504038

MEXIBFVLY
HMBR2DF VL)
D402H 1M

DIMHIOCE
MBx1IOxB0F L)

W MBx10(Fx0)

904001

MOx1G(F Xd)

INOINMETRIC) sk
9N032(ENGLISH)

% 9040353

4

5x75x @19 (KW LD

r
/5040373

DW406A
(ADAMS)

1303/F(RAY)

~804034
904004

e MBX12(F ) @)




Ge

33?

4

-MBXIO(F XW) @12/14x15(0L) Q) }
2516RM) ) GLYPGI5 1710HSKF)®)
904005 AS12.26(INA) 90401 ¢12xCE)2  PHOO3
g 80T

/

@251X16(RM)
85x16(MBK)

AS1S 28(INAYD)

904010

@14 /16x20(DU)

904016

r’)\ : 25x30(MBK)
[ A\ <

- -
> >

e, / H
)
i ) W ~

212/18x16(LB) bl

804022

Q04023(METRIC)
904031 (ENGLISH)

815/17x15(DWE)
904018

904019
2216x2.4(RM)

B4x24(MBK)

904012
G20x28x4{INA)




M5x20(F Y) @)
o6 X18(MBK)
S0SOIS(ME TRIC) T~
SOS016(ENGLISH)

908017

.S05008(METRIC)
3xSXB13H{KW) @B(ON) Q05009(ENGLISH)
905014
905020(METRIC)

905021 (ENGLISH)
26(s8)(®

S 55x18(HBK)
AXK12 26 (B)
AS12 26(INA)@) (g - MBX55(FY ) (@)

905001
i -DNIHI005 @)
MEX20(FVIL 2N , 5 Ty B86(ONXD)

D121H1007@)
S
P

hr Zfﬁ /  |ps00H1004
Tk

905228 ,’
Al L)
@ﬁﬁg\) MBx55(FY) @)

MEx8x50(FU)

DSO0OH1003

P ‘i\ ‘;osé%

T~ 5085012

o~ M4x12(FS$)SS®)
MIOXE5(F 0)8 s ™~ DBIOHI007

D6&10H1008

® sex2omBK)
Vo BSPT(FP)




MIOXx40{FZ)

911051
9N054

MBx40(FJg 5 )(3)

9N052

905025
D241H0180

D282HI007(METRIC)
D282HI00B(ENGLISH) AS12 26(‘NA)@

~ Y [ DOOIH5013
7 BE(0!

DO1IHSOQUME TRIC)
DOI3HS002(ENGLISH)

MEx16(FV)
M8xB(FXwW) DIOOHOO09

SO5006(METRIC)
SOS007{(ENGLISH)

D710H1001 3xBxo13(KW)

(§56344

GS(SB)@)

------ e o~ « _ D220H1010

8-—- MIOX10(F XW)

810x23.2X05(DS) @)
(;}~—08(SB)

ONoHION

@ MBx12(FXW)

DIOOHOMO

D120H1016(2)

37




4

MSx10(FS)

906012(500mm)
808013(750mm)

H5x16(MBK)

MS5x10(FR) B (500mm)
B(750mm)

906010(500mm)
806011 (750 mm)

\ ¢5x20(MBKY@(500mm)
' - B(750mmy)
DOOIH2072

MSx16(FY) @ (500mm)
B(750mm)
906014

215/17x25(DU)
SNO2(SKFR)

» DQO1H2087

S06006(500mm) o) e
906007 (750 mm) ‘ MG X 25(F Xw )i
906002(6mm) 3 /
906003(4.191)}500'"” s j . ﬂ m

906004 (6mm) . l_:
906005(4TPR1) }750”‘”“ / l '. W ‘

0,
MBxX6(F Xw) 908008 .\
D122H2001

906009

@20/23x20(DU) '
Q)
SE(ONXD)

MBX20(FY) @6x24(MBK)®)




6€

90 7004(METRIC)

1304/F: 907003 \
907005 (ENGLISH) (RENCOL)

907001

3BION)D
907007 (METRIC)
904036 807008 (ENGLISH)

HOC4038IM250 WITH MICROMETER DIAL) AXKIS 28(INA)

AS15 28UINAXD)

Max16(FYVI3) 907006

5x7 HXB1DKW)

1304/F
{(RENCOL)
Dac2HM Y

MEXIB(F VIL

%,_SG;?*\

*907016(METR1C) . i
90717 (ENGLISH) . ¢ B34x24(MBK)

"ie(sm@ L

M2&xI0(F VI

M10x40( X3

M8x10x60(FU)  DITHIONSG 907009

)

A oD
g070M TN —0600H1003 T MBX16(F Xd)

HITEMS SUPPLIED AS ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT N Q&-———de‘!Q(FS)@
_//
—
DBIOHIO0S
DSIOHIN06

AS12.26(INA)

907018
M12x90(FD)LM




|

40

DOOIH2077

MIO(FN1)

DOOIH20Q75

D407H2001 &)

DOOH2072
B4(53)x19(GP1)

14
2

Z,
’y
Z

808001

DOOIH2076
908003

21T ~908021
227-908022
247- 808024
28T - 908028
30T- 908030
357-908035
40T - 908040
427 - 808042
447 - 908044
457 - 908045
487 - 08048
49T - 908049
55T- 908055
567- 908056
60T - 908060
637 - 908063
667 - 908066
70T - 808070
727-908072
76T~ 908076
787 - 908078
80T - 908080
81T - 908081
847 - 208084
88T- 808088
92T- 908092
98T~ 908098
997- 908089
1007 - 808100




MB/13mmx15mm{WRS)
MI0/17mmxMi2/19mmi{WRS)
M14/22mmxM16/24mm{WRS)
M18/27mm xM22/32mm{WRS)

TH15

D1I01H2094

D220H1013

210006

2.5mm(FK)
3mmiFK)
4mm{FK)
Srnm(FK)
Smm(FK)
8mm(FK)

Mex12(FY) 3@ F60

(OIL GUN)

63mm
{(SPINDLE NUT)

41




911.10
911.11
911.12
911.14
911.31
911.32
911.36
911.38
911.41
911.42
911.45
911.46
811.47
911.48
911.60
911.61
911.67
911.81

911.65

911.66

911.72
15642-21601
1212-21305
DY11H007.1

Additional Equipment

4-way hard-indexing toolpost

Quick-change toolpost

0uick-chahge parting off toolholder

Chuck guard assembly

Saddle mounted chip guard

Perspex chip guard-magnetic base

Coolant pump tank and fittings

Low-voltage machine light

Travelling steady

Stationary steady

5-position stop-cross-stide traverse

Single stop - saddle traverse

Micrometer stop - saddle traverse

B-position stop - saddle traverse

Magnetic based dial indicator - Metric graduations
Magnetic based dial indicator - English graduations
Thread dial indicator assembly

Emergency foot switch

Parts available as assemblies {not illustrated):

Metric/English dual reading dial - Cross-slide
{English cross-slide screw and nut required)

Metric/English dual reading dial - Topslide
{English topslide screw and nut required)

Wattmeter
4-jaw chuck
3-jaw chuck
Faceplate

Page No.
43
44
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
52
52
52
47
47
b3
54

42



ano7t
MBx25(F XD) (@)
91068
91062
-} T, To%
MAXIOF Y)Y @—-- -
, S E}wwmgﬂoeg
W______MD(FN)
MIOWN)

43




911088
911086 «
MBx12{FXd)
91079 /.
'\ oONOBG.
\‘ 7 MBx12(F Xd)
9no8s1
911080
M8x20(FXd)@
911086+
MBx12(FXd)
911082
M8x20(FXd)(@).

gnoss

911083

511087

| —omo76

91078

44

911086
MBx12(FXd)
91080

911084

91085 §0)




MBX12(F $)B——<ly

PHOO3

MBx10(FS)

911038
/MSX‘IO(FY)@

T-KBSEQR
(BURGESS)

MBx8(F ¥}

\.

|/
911036 /L |

EPL 92(WK)

/
)

91037
M5x20(FY)3)

45




46

// .
A
. - g s

MBx16(FXw)IL

SN048

ST WS D S DR xee

e

91047

1
LA

o

\
h 01050

|

[\xgno‘zs

s4(WFI@)

M4x10(FV)(@)
911049

312x1CE)D)

MBXI2(FY)




‘ 311.32.001

N
§

§
N
§
3
p
<

21192 w?/

&
=
e’

311.60.001 (METRIC)
3161 0O (ENGLISH)

311.60.002

47




48

9524 (SHURESEAL)

311 35.005

(4/50/0-25)
(ARMAFLEX)

MEWN @
\
A=

. .
YunexYglr i@

911006

311.35.002

#12/20(HP)

/MS)(’O(FY)@

31.35.003

&
2

15x25(FY)(@)

31 35004

asomcy

$35/45(HP)




-

3223Y(1.5mm?2)

MSWNIB)

MGL 4025 BOSA(400x250)
MGL40.40 BOSA400x400)

{ MG ELECTRICS)

MSx12(FOY D)

* MBWNID)
2BAx20(FO)

5AMP-10AMP

4OWATT/S0VOLTS
40WATT/25VOLTS

MGTEOA(3B0-440V/ 50V)
MGT60B(380-440V{25V)
MGTEOC(210- 250V 50V)
MGTE0D(210- 250V /25V)
MGTEOE(S00-550V 50V}

49




91009




311.42.007

31142002

MEXG(FXw)

%mam
}/

91008

MIZXBO0(FHg o)

911010

51



MBxABIFY)I@

MBx45(FYXD) 911023{METRIC)
11 ENG 911026 (METRIC)
SUO2IENGLISH)  5557(ENGLISH)

911034Q)

91022
D110H0012 @ P

D100HO0N

911024(METRIC)
911025(ENGLISH)

a1022
p6(SB)

9N033

M4xI2(FY)D)
DS1HO002

mMe(FL)®
D511H0003

26(SB)

D51THO004
DMHAQ07 5G347

DIOHO012() D512HO001
D120H1014
ono21
o P
)
911022 %2
D512HO005 D
MEx20(FY) @

DB31H3001 D512HO004 D512HO002

/ 1 5 D2OOHOOS DSI2HO003

D220HO0MN

52




£S5

MBExI0{FRISS

811012

No axVu (FRIT@) o ]
S9B(METRIC)
999 (ENGLISH)
g
85x20(MBEK)
9No17 @

91018

anon

o9no13

MBxSO(FY)

911014 (ENGLISH)

#3x18(MBKIMETRIC
?3x12(MBK)ENGLISH

9NOIS(METRIC)




322301.5mm?2)

! (8icc) \
| \\

MIO(WNIA/R

MBx10x16(FUN2)

$6a14 @ 4 e T .

&

MB(WNI@)
MBxI12(FY)

M4x38(FY)B)

MV3HM6S
(BURGESS)

) 3181003

-MBx20(FH) @)

91004 (500mm}
9110056 (750mm)

(ELKAY)

64



312
313

Attachments

Taper turning attachment
Bed capstan unit

“ Page No. -

56
57

55




312.038

MSx20(FY)

312,037 (METRIC)
312.036 (ENGLISH)

312034 )
M12(FN1)

312012 Q)

312.019

312 021

312.022

312.023

/ -

&,‘MBMO(FXW)E 312018 (2)
‘ ,
i

SMOUSKE)B)-—" -

-

312.001

MIOX 50(FY) (@

/MSxBO(FY)@

<.
!

312.002

312005

312008

-

7 312025
,/'V

e ;

e gg 47113.1(CE)

o

o

¢ Bx45(GPI2)

@/WO(WN)@
: Q%,/mmzomo)@

¢ 6x25GPNE)

312.010

312004

312.016
MIOXB5(FXw)

M4 x10({F V)
312026

312.012 (2)

312014

MBx40(FY) @)

b6




//r

/6 UNC (FL)

S
-

313014———@
B

313013 M(METRIC)%

MBoN—"

¢ 4 x25(HTP)——"

313055

313032 \Q

313033
W/

913002

913001

»: 313052 %”@

) MBx20(FV)
313.029

313008

313 012

913003 @

313.056@

' 313 009
l‘\\ 313 007M(METRIC)

313007 E (ENGLISH)

311 049
313010 §)

<

313053

i ~
MB{WN) pH.O(ga:) ®

T MBXIOFY)

3

M10x40(FXw)

B 4x32(HTP)

313022
313.023

&
o —KE30203(KGS)

¢ 4x20(HTP)

—-— 313008

MBx12(FX8)

MBE x9(FXd)

313035

313.037

313.038

313020

313025 \

SA6 UNC(FL)

313018

&\6799_1311@2)
56357

M5x12(FY) 3
313.026
313051
- M5 x 20 (FV)

* ¢ 20MM- METRIC
@ 3/4- ENGLISH

57




Gtandard/Proprietary Parts

‘Bracketed’
Letter Code

Componsent

Letter Codes

Conventional
Description Given

~

Screws and Nuts

FX
FXd
FXd1
FXc¢
FXw

FY
FY1
FV
FS

U

FP
FPS

FO

FT
Fi

FR
FE

FJ

FH
FD
FN
FL

A
FW

DN
CN
FNI

Thread Inserts

Til
Ti2

Washers

WN
WL
WK
ws
WSs
wC
WF

DS

Socket Set {(Grub) Screw: Flat Point

Dog Point {Normal)

Dog Point (Long}

Cone Point

Cup, knurled or ‘W’ Point

Socket Head Cap Screw

Socket Head Cap Screw (Threaded to Head)
Socket Countersunk Screw

Socket Button Head Screw

Sacket Shoulder Screw

Socket Pressure Plug
Press Plug {Square Head)

Slotted Set {Grub} Screw
Slotted or Pozidriv Screw: Countersunk Head
Raised C/sunk Head
Pan Head
ve . ' .. Cheese Head
Suffix ‘B’ for Thread Forming Type
Suffix ‘T’ for Thread Cutting Type
Suffi: *'SS’ for Stainless Steel

Squar. Head {Toolpost) Screw

.t £ ,r I

re Iz 1 Iy

hexagon Head Screw

ve .. Bolt
Standard Hexagon Nut

0 v .. Locknut
Suffix ‘8.8" for High Tensile Types

Suffix ‘L’ for ‘Self-Locking’ versions of the above

Hammer Drive Screw
Wing Nut
Domed Nut

Castle of Siotted Type Nut
Nylon Ring Locking Nut

Press in Type Thread insert
Coil Type Thread Insert

Bright Washer: Normal Diameter
’ 0 Large Diameter
Crinkle (Wavy) Washer
Spring Washer: Single Coil
i ” Double Coil
Folded Copper Sealing Washer
Felt Washer

Disc Spring (Belleville Washer)

Thread X O/all Length

Thread X @ Shank X Shank length

Thread and Form

v re

Thread X O/all Length
Thread X length under head

Thread X Length under head
Thread X Length under head

Nom @ X Length under head
Thread details
Thread details

1 Xl

I .t

Thread details

I ]

Nominal Hole @

Nom. Hole @ X 0.D.X thickness

/

58



('Brecketed’

Letter Code

Component

~

Conventional
Description Given

GP1
GP2
GP2
GP4
GP5

PD
PB

PT
PS

LTP
HTP

Keys

KS
KR

Kw

Circlips
CE

CE1
CE2

cB

CR

CR1
CR2

DU
DX

LB

BB
BB1
BB2
BB3
BBT
RB

(INA.)
{SKF)

N

Pins and Dowels

Grooved Pin: Full length groove — Tight at one end
Half length groove — Tight on end
Fult length groove — Parallel
Half length groove — Tight at centre
Centre groove

T er
re 2]
rs 1

e e

Dowel Pin
Brass Pin or Pad

Taper Pin
Split Pin

Tension Pin: Light Duty
Heavy Duty

e re

Square Paraliel Key
Rectangular Parallel Key

Plain Bearings

Woodruff Key

External Circlip: DIN 471

Round Section Circlip
Inverted Retainer (Truarc)

Internal Circlip: DIN 472

Radial Fitting Circlip. DIN 6799

Radial Retaining Clip {Spring fix)
Radial Fitting Circlip BS3673/3

Composite Bearing Bush ‘Glacier’

Iy ve X I X

Sintered Bronze Bush

Bail & Roller Bearings

Std. Ball Bearing

Std. Ball Bearing with Shield or Seal one side
Std. Ball Bearing with Shield or Seal both sides
Std. Ball Bearing with Snap Ring

Angular Contact Ball Bearing

Cylindrical Roller Bearing

For Needle Rofler Brgs, Needle Thrust Races
Ball Thrust Brgs. and Taper Roller Bearings —
Manufactuers Name is Quoted as Letter Code — vis.

(TORRINGTONI
or (GAMET)

Nom. @ X Q/all length

Nom @ X O/all fength

*s X Y]

Nom @ (small end) X O/all leng
Nom @ X O/all length
Nom @ X O/all length

re re e

Width X Thickness X Length

[ rr 1] 124

Width X Height X Diameter

DIN. Ref. Nom Shaft @
and Thickness

Nom. Shaft @, Wire @

' e LX)

DIN. Ref. Nom Bore
and Thickness

DIN Ref. Nom @ and Thicknes
Nom shaft @

rr rr

Nom Bore. 0.D. and Length

X tr 2 EX3

Nom Bore O.D. and Length

Nom Bore Qutside @ and Leng

Manufacturers Part No.
Quoted

59



(Bracketed'

Letter Code Component

Conventional
Description Given

Seals
SM Standard Oil Seal
SF 'V’ Ring Seal (FORSHEDA}
RM Standard ‘0O’ Ring Seal
RM1 ‘Nu-Lip Ring’ (Pioneer)
Lubrication Equipment
ON Concave Oil Nipple: Drive in Type
ONI ' . ,, Threaded Type
0s Oil Sight Glass
081 Oil Level Glass
ow Oil Wick

For Compression and other Pipe Fitting — Manufacturers Name is quoted as
Letter Code vis.

Nom Shaft @ 0.D. and Width
Manufacturers Parnt No.

Internal @ of Ring, and Section @
Manufacturers Part No.

Nom Hole ©
Thread details
Nom Qutside @

‘r 1

Nom @ X Length

Manufacturers Part Number
Quoted

{ENOTS.)

or {TECALEMIT)

Miscellaneous ltems
BJ Ball Joint
SB Steel Ball
FK Hexagon Wrench Key
HP P.V.C. Hose
HC Hose Clip
PP Plastic Plug
WRS Standard Spanner
EB Eye Bolt
ow Oil wick
CcT Copper tube
NT1 Nylon Tube Natural
NT2 Nylon Tube Blue
NT3 Nylon Tube Green
NT4 Nylon Tube Red

Thread Details

Nom @

Nom width across flats
Nom Bore and 0.D.

Max. Hose @

Manufacturers Part Number

Std. Bolt size and width
across flats

Thread details
Nom @ X Length
Nom outside @
Nom Bore

60




Stop 4§

N JeX KEY & COMPONENT LIST
\\\ - | #eF 1TEM SUPPLY HANURACTURER  TYPE
\*\\ PANEL| MOUNTED COMPONENTS
Py 5 1. Hans disconnect swifth At Klockner Moeller  P1-25
F {isolator}
ZT* X1 Mo confochor All Yaskowa HE-165
\_ 172 Overicad reicy BOVABY Yaskawo rr-10/ 3%
A4 220v Yaskowa R-10/ 4%
= ] m Control crcust fronsformer Al Romarsh or git  220V[380v 415 & 440V
— Prmary wmth 110V 812
‘J Secondary B VA
o 1s. Reverse swifch At Kiockner Moetler  T1-3:2
™ - 2s Coolant on off switch At Kiockner Moeller  T1-3-50
35 Start pushbutton imam motor! - All
45 Stop pushbuttor mamn motor Al
% Terminal Bixh Al Khppon 8x-12
2X. Termnal blocx All Kiigpon 8K-12
MACHINE MOUNTED [OMPCAENTS
™ Mo motor To surk supply GEC 080/09Kw] 12 HP 1500
voltage RPM
55 Guard mit switck AT Burgess KH SEQR
|65 Chuck guard Limit switch Al Burgess KBS EQR
. k|7 Kick stop bmst Smbch An Burgess M) YIHMES]
L3V Lovtont pute Totor Al MG Electries AQ320
k|1 Machie lgnt unet 2 orm fiftog 400X2501 MG Electrics MG 43RS BISA
2 2 arm fithing t400XL00] MG Elechrits MGL 4040 BOSA
- E3¥ Teansformer umt SGV {31814 141440/ MG Elechics MGT 804
x tmociwne light: 25V J18]414 4400 MG Electrics MGT 508
D S v (2123012501 MG Elechacs MGT 80C
25 4 121923612507 MG Electrics MGl 660
$2 4 ¢ 530/550¢ MG Electrics MGTBOE
X P Wattmeter (rompfon [nst 0572168
o é Sk % When Fitted
S / 2 g
O G le] Ej
]
o
2X o
O =
1x S 1 oA EWD 901.1 Standard
/ TKTM 220/380]415 V 3PH 50Hz
/D/O 4S8 1500 RPM m/c / 0.9Kw Motor

]
 — -
——=7cF

S

[ Wiring Diagram ]

61




I L
% \ -
RS
imig I
Wi _ I _
We 5 EY Xz TR
R o | Y gl -
IIE W ry2pms prong yinyy G _ _.. m
1y i
_ ||
iz
j tuayms dogs gy S/ o.cx _ _ _ _ |
; SM o) m w a e} [>) Wo X7 _ _ _ ~ _
9lclo ” Q % %XN n.m o] M — _ — — —
g puongy M.mim — — — ”
. “ |
Z41 Exw @ _ " “ |
285 % | I
Wi Q1 "Qf Q¢ _ _ ” _ "
I |
| I} "panty
) 4 . ds, ~ _ _ l Sh AND Weliue vaym
sz \ O».MV o o M E ﬂlll _ _ _ _ " pbal 51 a4iMm jBNGYN
P \
I T T A
brypop | Oom—
] 11 [ |
¥ 4 i i ¥ J+°;.Ill
! m “ T s
m “ “ N.M O L O
| I Wi O | G
Z it i

o|F]




& A

2 X
b
Wi
e
~E
W/
12 _
‘ | 1] |
[s]
6| 0ifu qHE ﬁ X1 |3|# “
i
241 m
2 91 Yy
Wil ans |
|
.WNA X ! A I . ‘panty
1T il I LRI
e
|
m —
1 *9[
u O £ G
e PO 2 O
b O [ O
Xi

N B

\_




KEY 8 (OMPONENT LIST

!
. REF YEM suPPLY HANURICTURER  TYPE
! PANEL| MOUNTED (OMPONENTS
o] Mors distorviect swilth Al Kiockrer Mostler  P1-2§
{1solator)
wir Man covackr Att Yoskoma HE -165
%2 Overtood refay BOVinY Yaskawa Ri-10 ] 4k
220v Yaskowy R~ "7/ LY
17 Cantrol crcwrt tronsformer Al Romarsh ocalb  220V{330¢ 415 & 440V
Prmary wth | 10V 812V
Secondary DVA
15. Reverse swich At Kockner Mogtier  T1-3-2
25 Cxiort on off swikth Al Klockner Moelier  T1-3-50
3s Start pushbutton man mokorl ANl
13 St pushbutton tmain mofar Ali
X Terminat Diock Afl Kippon 8K-12
X Termoal diock At Knppon 8K-12
MACHINE OUNTEQ (OMPONENTS
" Mo moror To suit suopiy GEC D905/1.5K w/2 HP
ol 1500 RPM
3 FGuacd Tt swmkh AT7 Borgess R SEUR™
E M ek guard tumt switch At Burgess KBS EOR
—— *{7s Kick stop (et swbch At Burgess M) VIHMISS)
oM Lovlant pump maror Au MG Eectercs AQ320
* |1 Nachve Lt uret 2 orm Fhng ROOXPSH MG Electres MG X5 BoSA
b 2 arm Ltting 100 X4IH MG Elechrics MGL 4040 BOSA
= %¥|e2r Transfarmer umt 50V (318141416401 MG Eleckics MGT 604
A § Imactene tight) 25VI 318]416 L40 MG Erectrics MGT 608
~3 = S0V 121012301250} M0 Ekectrics MGT 60C
i s g e ~ 25 vizwfaxl 250t MG Electrics MGT 600
. A v ‘% 50 vt 50015501 G Electracs MGTB0E
' #| P Wottmeter Cramphon Inst 057-2158
. LN o) 65‘* X When Fitted
r < i % A
0 A Tl }Ir
Q
W/ bL_,, Wﬂ o
2
2 "®
O -4
1X . 7, 3 o 4 EWD 901.14 Standard
¥
10 IKTM 220380415 V3PH 50Hz
P y,/; 48 2000 RPM m/c /1.5Kw motor

(2
t
';‘:L:{A-_'::._.._.___

!

;:"’:;;275:«““"




O o
-

>
)

o S

"ol

-
w

-,

Wl

(Y2qmg paong yonyyy M.W Oungl

141ms GosS 3213y .MaN O

kwj

w3y O
) O

e

o<

1YIINS papnoy .m..m. Onig

£ OND waegiue uaym
pbas st sias jrainay

_
I
|
I
!
|
|
_
!
|
i
|
I
I
I
_
“




Stop 45

At

L)

7?1571

Stor

s

-

1K1M

Al

A2

2X SN
X

10
=

KEY & COMPONENRY LIST

REF JTEM suPPLY MANUFRACTURER  TYPE
PANEL] MOUNTED {OMPONENTS
1Q Mars disconngct swilth Al Kiockrer Mostier P1-25
itsolaror}
X1M Man caéockr Att Yaskowo HE -165
172 Owectood relay 80V BV Yaskawe RH-10 ] 4x
220v Yoskowa a1/ «
7 Control Orcurt transformee AN Romarsh oe alt 220V[380V 415 & 440V
Primary wih 110V 812V
Secondary DVA
18, Reverse swbch At Kiockner Moelier  T1-3:7
28 Cxiont on off switth At Klockner Moglier  T1-3-50
38 Start pushbutton imon mokor) AN
[3) Skp pushbution imam moter  All
X Tesmioa Siock Aft K1.ppon aK-12
2X Termear biork Au Khppon BK-12
MACHINE MOUNTED (OMFONENTS
™ Man motor To surt suopiy GEC DI905/1.6Kw/2 HP
volfoge 1500 RPM
114 Zuord T F smitch AT Horgess RESEOR
ESEH Crck guard Limit switch At Burgess KBS EOR
*|7s Kick stop immit seateh At Burgess (M) YIHMBS)
EAPL Cavlent pump motor ANl MG Electnes 401220
* |18 Sachne Inght unt 2 arm Fithng (00X2501 MG Electocs MGL 25 BOSA
2 arm Fhing ROOX400) MG Electrics MG 4040 80S4
i Transtormer urt SOV (31814164000} MG Electrics MGT 804
fmachne (ght) 2SV! 318/414 4401 MG Electrics MGT 808
S0V 121023012501 MG Elecnes MG T eor
25 vi210f2301 2501 MG Electrics MG 00
S0 V1 500/5501 G Electrics MGTSOE
*iP Wottmetee (rompton Inst 057-2168
= 5S% % when Fitted
Rl ' [
o) @: _i o
o]
o)
[$]
o1 o) @ § EWD 901.14 Standard
IKTM 220[380]415 v 3PH 50Hz
el 45 2000 RPM m/c /1.5Kw motor
. -
f
172 | [orgs
'r-.t:::_ STsmrToT oI
I
b —
=7S¥

J

( Wiring Diagram ]

61A



LS~

|

14245 paong yany)y .W.wNv

101

gde
S

812

turgms coss s S TE

ryrms paongy GF A y

SLWZ

>

a1z

HIWL

Wi SHL
L 2 -
iy »Q\,Om o O b en .llliull.“l sy can
7 S S
6 NQ\AW-» 2 %ll rllllw-lnrmfl
811 Sl ~




: KEY & COMPONENT LIST
i REF  ITEM SUPPLY MANUFACTURER T
PANEL] MOUNTED COMPONENTS
‘ MCS | Muns discomect switch Atl Klockner Moelier T1-2-N4
i lisolatori
P Mo contactor Al Yaskowa HE -16S
S Overtoad relay 230v Yaskowa RH-10/5K
L8V Yoskawa RH - 10/3%
24 Control circut Tronsformer 411 Romarsh or ait ULFJUF25/3 208, 279480 575 Vit
RS Reverse switch Al Kiockner Mosiier T1.3-2 at25 YA
15 Loolont on off switch Al Kiockner Moeller T1-3-53
P8 Start pushbutton Al Yoskowa
fman molor)
k8 Emergency stop pushbuttor Al Yoshowa
: 122751 Terminal block At Kipoon 8K 12
{ MACHINE MOUNTED COMPONENTS
IR | Han motor Io st supply Brook K14STAEHP, 1800 RPH
: witage
| s Guord lioeb switch Al Burgess K85 EQR (SAMIL
2tS | Chuck guard timit switch Al Burgess KBSEQR CSAlL
3ts Kickstop timit switch All Burgess 1MV3IHMES CSAUL
2MIR} (oolant pump mator To swit supply MO. Electrics 203/
voitage

Z2PB
10L

1PB
i

L

EWD 9051 USA
230-460V 3PH 60Hz

y,

[ Wiring Diagram
y,

63



-

8d¢
104

LW Sl
W RaY
W\sz: Xz
e 1goums paonb gy ST 7
3 ) g
A~.||I 12yms dogs tuc::w.wm- %
tunms paono; S 4 %
3 2l A E a1z
@ oo 6114 5% 1His f
gl
W .W W.\QN O\ A O
5T ne Vi
| 5y
B e
s
. hYe /4
m O
| o o
o0
s § O
SIWI




1Ls

™

KEY & (OMPONENT (ST

REF ITEM SuPPLY MANUFACTURER 8223

PANELIMOUNTED [OMPONENTS.

IMS | Mons disconnect switch Al Kiockner Moctier T-25 Na
f1sator)

™M Man contactor At Yoskawa HE-18S
w0 Overload retoy An Yaskowo RH-30{10K
T Control et brambemer AN Romarsh or ait 220Y prmary

with 115 V Secondary
RS Roverse switch Alt Kilockner Moetler r1-3-2/84
15 Coclont on Joff switch Alt Kiackrer Moeiter F1-3 50/ va
178 Start button At Yaskawa
2P Stop Bytton At Yuskowo

{mushroom hesded)

182188 Fferminat block Alf Khppon 8K-12
MACHINE MOUNTED COMPONENTS
IMIR| Man mosor Alt Brook KIL3T 15 mp

1860 RPM Nemo
ns Guord lamt switch Ait Burgess KB5 EQR CSA/UL
2ts Chuck guord funst switch All Burgess K85 EOR CSA/UL
IS | Kickstop timit switch At Burgess (MI VIHMES CSAAL
2MTR|  Cootant pump motor Al M.G. Etectrics AQ3/2 CSASUL

3 when fitteg,

218
1TB=m
1MCS =)
=

i

EWD 907.1 Single Phase U.S.A.
22011/60Hz

y,

[ Wiring Diagram ]

64



